tion of which is vested in justices of the peace or in other courts inferior to the Common Pleas. * * * "

Section 13424 and that part of Section 13425, quoted herein, have been carried into a recent Act passed by the 88th General Assembly revising and codifying the Code of Criminal Procedure of Ohio.

In view of the foregoing discussion, and in specific answer to your inquiry, I am of the opinion:

- 1. The Municipal Court of Mansfield, Ohio, has jurisdiction to try misdemeanors committed within the township of Madison, and all violations of city ordinances within the city of Mansfield, and has no jurisdiction to try misdemeanors committed in Richland County outside the township of Madison, except violations under Sections 6212-13, General Code, to 6212-20, inclusive, generally known as the Crabbe Act.
- 2. The Municipal Court of Mansfield, Ohio, has jurisdiction to try violations under Sections 6212-13, General Code, to 6212-20, General Code, inclusive, generally known as the Crabbe Act, committed in Richland County, by virtue of the provisions of Section 6212-17f of the General Code.
- 3. The Municipal Court of Mansfield, Ohio, has no jurisdiction to try quasicriminal proceedings.
- 4. The Municipal Court of Mansfield, Ohio, has jurisdiction to conduct a preliminary examination, and either discharge the accused or recognize him to appear before the proper court in felony cases committed in Richland County, Ohio.

Respectfully,
GILBERT BETTMAN,
Attorney General.

877.

APPROVAL, BONDS OF MAHONING COUNTY—\$164,500.00.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, September 17, 1929.

Industrial Commission of Ohio, Columbus, Ohio.

878.

DISAPPROVAL, REIMBURSEMENT FOR PURCHASE OF LAND FOR SCHOENBRUNN MEMORIAL.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, September 17, 1929.

THE SCHOENBRUNN COMMITTEE, c/o Ohio State Archaeological and Historical Society, Columbus, Ohio.

Gentlemen:—There has been submitted to this department, apparently for my examination and approval, an abstract of title relating to a certain tract of six and eighty-seven hundredths acres of land conveyed to the State of Ohio for the purpose of the Schoenbrunn Memorial by a special warranty deed executed by the Baltimore